FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
1-31-92 <b>PATEN</b>	TS ONLY	Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving	ıg party(ies):		
SenDx Medical, Inc.	Name: ACCDX, Inc.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 1945 Palomar Oaks Way			
Yes 🗵 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	City/State/Zip: Carlsbad,  Additional name(s) & addre			
Execution Date: February 10, 2003				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 08/933,443; 29/082,078; 08/820,999; 09/040,712; 09/245,042; 60/263,956				
If this document is being filed together with a new application	, the execution date of the applicati	on is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s): see above	B. Patent No.(s):			
Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 🖂 No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	<ol> <li>Total number of applications a involved; [1]</li> </ol>	and patents		
Name: Paul Davis Internal Address: Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe LLP 275 Middlefield Road Menlo Park, CA 94025-3506	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	:-1641		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing my the original document.  Paul Davis  Name of Person Signing	Formation is true and correct and an	ny attached copy is a true copy of		

PATENT REEL: 014636 FRAME: 0187

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of the 10th day of February, 2003, by SenDx Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to ACCDX, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated January 17, 2003 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 4.7(a)(i) to the Agreement (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that it has the right and authority to execute this Assignment and convey the rights set forth herein and that Assignor has not previously assigned the Patents to any third party;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignment of Patents. Subject to the conditions of Articles 8 and 9 of the Agreement having been met, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer, and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest to the invention, as described in the Patents, including any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under any international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all other foreign countries to record the transfer of the Patents to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. Assignor also hereby agrees to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery to Assignee of the Patents.
- 2. <u>No Rights in Third Parties</u>. Nothing expressed or implied in this Assignment is intended to confer upon any person, other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment is executed pursuant to the Agreement and is entitled to the benefits thereof and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This instrument may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 014636 FRAME: 0188

Inconsistencies with the Agreement. In the event of inconsistencies between the terms of this Assignment and the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

[Signature Page Follows]

**PATENT REEL: 014636 FRAME: 0189**  05/17/2004 10:50 FAX 650 324 0638

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first above written.

ACCDX, INC.

SENDX MEDICAL, INC.

Name: Toda Fletelier

Title: Pres + GM

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patents]

## Schedule 4.7(a)(i) - List of Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights

## ACCUMETRICS LIST OF PATENTS

As of January 6, 2003

Country	Serial No.	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Status</u>	<u>Title</u>
US	09/040,712	3/18/97	FILED	Agglutrimetric assays in blood
European	98913184.2	3/20/98	FILED	Same as above.
Patent Convention				
European	PCT/US98/	3/20/98	INACTĪVE	Same as above.
Cooperation Treaty	06044			
_	·	- 14 10 0	·	Same as above.
US	09/245,042	-2/5/99	FILED	·
US	08/820, <b>9</b> 99	3/20/97	GRANTED	Agglutrimetric platelet binding Assays in blood
US .	08/933,443	9/18/97	GRANTED	Device for receiving and processing sample
Canada	2,303,157	9/17/98	FILED	Same as above.
European Patent Convention	98948314.4	9/17/98	FILED	Same as above.
Japan	2000-512080	9/17/98	FILED	Same as above.
Patent Cooperation Treaty	US98/19418	9/17/98	INACTIVE	Same as above
<del>บ</del> ร	29/082,078	1/14/98	GRANTED	Sample Cartridge
<del>U</del> S	60/263,956	1/24/01	FILED	Direct thrombin inhibitor assay

**PATENT REEL: 014636 FRAME: 0191** 

RECORDED: 05/17/2004